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G.N.No.     134       /2001 
 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT – 1998 
SECTION 10 

 
DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOM & IMMIGRATION 

CREATION OF POSITION 
 

PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 10, subsection (1) 
clause (a) of the Public Service Act – 1998, I, RENE HARRIS, MP, PRESIDENT and 
Minister Responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create the 
following new positions:- 
 

DEPARTMENT OF CUSTOM & IMMIGRATION 
 

DESIGNATION OF OFFICE NUMBER OF POSITION SALARY SCALE 
 
Demography Officer          1   $13267 - $13807 pa (AP3) 
 
Data Officer           1   $11525 - $12254 pa (C3/4) 
 
 
Dated this 7th day of the month of June, Two Thousand and One. 
 
 

RENE HARRIS 
PRESIDENT 

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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PUBLIC SERVICE ACT – 1998 

SECTION 10 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
CREATION OF POSITION 

 
PURSUANT TO the powers in that behalf vested in me, under Section 10, subsection (1) 
clause (a) of the Public Service Act – 1998, I, RENE HARRIS, MP, PRESIDENT and 
Minister Responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create the 
following new positions:- 
 

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 

DESIGNATION OF OFFICE NUMBER OF POSITION SALARY SCALE 
 
Head Curator           1   $15670 - $17290 pa (AP6/7) 
 
Curator            1   $11525 - $11849 pa (T3) 
 
Museum Attendant          1   $10634 - $10850 pa (M1) 
 
 
Dated this 8th day of the month of June, Two Thousand and One. 
 
 

RENE HARRIS 
PRESIDENT 

MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
G.N.No.    136    /2001 
 

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY 
 
NAME OF PARTIES  : DOMINIC REWERU of Anibare District and  
     RUMINA IKA of Baitsi District. 
 
     ADAM ROLAND of Aiwo District and 
     RAYNA DABWIDO of Meneng District. 
 
DATE OF ENGAGEMENT : 1st June, 2001. 
 
     5th June, 2001. 
 
 

ROSS CAIN 
MINISTER IN CHARGE 

___________________________________________________________________________ 
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CORRIGENDUM 
 
 
 

In Government Gazette No.65 of 2000, G.N.No.293/2000, Estate of the late Awengeiy 
Auwabin. 
 
DELETE - (1) Buada 399 c.l.  Anoreo  48/90 1/6. 
    (11) Buada 399  Anoreo .  
 
INSERT - (1) Buada 339 c.l. Anoreo  48/90 1/6. 
    (11) Buada 339  Anoreo . 
 
 
In Government Gazette No.74 of 2000, G.N.No.341/2000, Estate of the late Kanibe Apin. 
 
DELETE - Anibare 220 Tubwina As for portion No.151 Anabar. 
 
INSERT - Anibare 220 Tubwina Pulatasi Apin (LTO) 1/30. 

 
    

In Government Gazette No.74 of 2000, G.N.No.342/2000, Estate of the late Millicent Aroi. 
 
DELETE - Buada  123 p.l. Eateidoruwabin 77/88 2/35. 
 
INSERT - Buada  123 p.l. Eateidoruwabin 77/88 1/35. 
 
 
In Government Gazette No.18 of 2001, G.N.No.74/2001, Estate of the late Kent Adumar. 
 
DELETE - Kent Adumar. 
  
INSERT - Kent Adumur. 
 
On page 4. 
 
DELETE - Denigomodu 287 c.l. Ariyenen 19/86 2/15 (LTO). 
 
INSERT - Denigomodu 287 c.l. Ariyeyen 19/86 2/15 (LTO). 
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In Government Gazette No.18 of 2001, G.N.No.74/2001, Determination of Beneficiaries on 
pages 5, 6, 7, 8 & 9. 
 
DELETE - All Eidamadagu Dowedia on the non LTO only. 
 
INSERT - Eikamadagu Dowedia. 
 
On page 10. 
 
DELETE - Denigomodu 287 Ariyenen (Detoba Detenamo 1/30. 
        Zaida T/ee (Zaline Detenamo 1/30. 
        Handsome Adumar 1/30. 
        John Adumar  1/30. 
 
INSERT - Denigomodu 287 Ariyenen (Detoba Detenamo 1/30. 
        Zaida T/ee (Zaline Detenamo 1/30. 
        Handsome Adumur 1/30. 
        John Adumur  1/30. 
 
On pages 9, 10, 11 and 12. 
 
DELETE - All Handsome Adumar and John Adumar on the LTO only. 
 
INSERT - Handsome Adumur and John Adumur. 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM 
 
 
In Government Gazette No.76 of 2000, G.N.No.348/2000 Estate of the late Dienag Gabouwa 
 
ADD  - Ijuw 35 Eatdabuarik Doug Gobure  1/980. 
      Sue Timothy  1/980. 
      Rowan Gobure  1/980. 
      Andrew Gobure  1/980. 
      James Gobure  1/980. 
 
    Ijuw 53 Ganokoro As for portion No.35 Ijuw. 
 
 
 

ADOLPH CAPELLE 
ACTING CHAIRMAN 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late TEDWYN OLSSON of Menen 
District. 

E S T A T E 
1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late TEDWYN OLSSON had been 

determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee ( or its predecessor the Lands 
Committee) to be the owner of the following lands:- 

 
DISTRICT PORT. 

NO. 
TYPE 

OF 
LAND 

NAME OF LAND GAZETTE 
NOTICE OF 

OWNERSHIP 

SHARE 

Aiwo 224 c.l. Yangor 6/88 1/90 
Buada 81 p.l. Ijuae 6/88 1/90 
Aiwo 270 c.l. Yangor 6/88 1/45 
Aiwo 379 c.l. Bouwagae 6/88 1/45 
Anibare 140 p.l. Atedetouwbaike 6/88 1/45 
Buada 5 p.l. Anijo 6/88 1/45 
Buada 349 c.l. Bogi 6/88 1/45 
Menen 219 p.l. Ungow 6/88 1/45 
Yaren 255 p.l. Anoeui 6/88 1/45 
Anabar 136 c.l. Badanni 66/88 1/64 
Anabar 137 c.l. Badanni 66/88 1/64 
Anetan 18 p.l. Atimetum 66/88 1/64 
Anetan 44 c.l. Eberin 66/88 1/64 
Anetan 74 c.l. Anut 66/88 1/64 
Anetan 100 c.l. Eidedabage 66/88 1/64 
Baiti 73 p.l. Imerowit 66/88 1/64 
Anabar 151 p.l. Idomomodo 85/88 1/192 
Denigomodu 217 p.l. - 66/88 1/192 
Anetan 59 c.l. Mediteru 66/88 1/32 
Anetan 60 c.l. Atimange, Anud 66/88 1/28 
Anetan 76 c.l. Atimange 66/88 1/28 
Anibare 222 p.l. Abugibe 66/88 1/84 
Anibare 263 p.l. Abugibe 66/88 1/84 
Anibare 266 p.l. Atubwina 66/88 1/84 
Anibare 306 c.l. Atreiy 66/88 1/84 
Anibare 308 c.l. Temor 66/88 1/84 
Anibare 347 p.l. Metapang 66/88 1/84 
Ijuw 4 p.l. Mwange 66/88 1/84 
Ijuw 72 p.l. Aner 66/88 1/84 
Nibok 178 c.l. Uganaquo 66/88 1/84 
Anibare 280 p.l. Mockin 66/88 1/105 
Anibare 282 p.l. Mockin 66/88 1/105 
Anibare 283 p.l. Mockin 66/88 1/105 
Anibare 284 p.l. Mockin 66/88 1/105 
Buada 241 p.l. Baragow 6/88 1/105 
Buada 389 p.l. F.G.W.S.L. 6/88 1/105 
Buada 34 p.l. Ijati 6/88 1/135 
Buada 200 p.l. Eatdomaneab 6/88 1/720 
Menen 434 p.l. Ubongeb 74/99 1/720 
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Menen 16 c.l. Anoboboren 6/88 1/360 
Menen 91 c.l. Anot 6/88 1/360 
Menen 112 c.l. Eatetam 6/88 1/360 
Menen 199 c.l. Aterebog 6/88 1/360 
Menen 291 p.l. Anoborboren 6/88 1/360 
Menen 54 c.l. Bagabab 6/88 1/240 
Menen 98 c.l. Irebedi 6/88 1/240 
Menen 298 p.l. Bagabab 6/88 1/240 
Menen 321 p.l. Ijongidi 6/88 1/240 
Denigomodu 191 c.l. Atumurumur 6/88 1/180 
Menen 74 c.l. Aniwen 6/88 1/120 
Menen 81 c.l. Aniwen 6/88 1/480 
Menen 104 c.l. Irebedi 6/88 1/160 
Menen 318 p.l. Amwagag 6/88 1/450 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries of the estate of the late 
TEDWYN OLSSON are:- (a) in respect of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

 
DISTRICT PORT. 

NO. 
NAME OF LAND BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 224 Yangor 
 
Claudette O. T/ee 
 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 

Buada 81 Ijuae As for port. No.224 c.l. Aiwo.  
Aiwo 270 Yangor 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/180 
1/180 
1/180 
1/180 

Aiwo 379 Bouwagae As for port. No.270 c.l. Aiwo.  
Anibare 140 Atedetouwbaike -do-  
Buada 5 Anijo -do-  
Buada 349 Bogi -do-  
Menen 219 Ungow -do-  
Yaren 255 Anoeui -do-  
Anabar 136 Badanni 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/256 
1/256 
1/256 
1/256 

Anabar 137 Badanni As for port. No.136 c.l. Anabar.  
Anetan 18 Atimetum -do-  
Anetan 44 Eberin -do-  
Anetan 74 Anut -do-  
Anetan 100 Eidedabage -do-  
Baiti 73 Imerowit -do-  
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Anabar 151 Idomomodo 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/768 
1/768 
1/768 
1/768 

Denigomodu 217 - As for port. No.151 p.l. Anabar.  
Anetan 59 Mediteru 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/128 
1/128 
1/128 
1/128 

Anetan 60 Atimange, Anud 
 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/112 
1/112 
1/112 
1/112 

Anetan 76 Atimange As for port. No.60 c.l. Anetan.  
Anibare 222 Abugibe 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/336 
1/336 
1/336 
1/336 

Anibare 263 Abugibe As for port. No.222 p.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 266 Atubwina -do-  
Anibare 306 Atreiy -do-  
Anibare 308 Temor -do-  
Anibare 347 Metapang -do-  
Ijuw 4 Mwange -do-  
Ijuw 72 Aner -do-  
Nibok 178 Uganaquo -do-  
Anibare 280 Mockin 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/420 
1/420 
1/420 
1/420 

Anibare 282 Mockin As for port. No.200 p.l. Anibare.  
Anibare 283 Mockin -do-  
Anibare 284 Mockin -do-  
Buada 241 Baragow -do-  
Buada 389 F.G.W.S.L. -do-  
Buada 34 Ijati 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/540 
1/540 
1/540 
1/540 

Buada 200 Eatdomaneab 
 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/2280 
1/2280 
1/2280 
1/2280 

Menen 434 Ubongeb As for port. No.280 p.l. Buada.  
Menen 16 Anoboboren 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/1440 
1/1440 
1/1440 
1/1440 

Menen 91 Anot As for port. No.16 c.l. Menen.  
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Menen 112 Eatetam -do-  
Menen 199 Aterebog -do-  
Menen 291 Anoborboren -do-  
Menen 54 Bagabab 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/960 
1/960 
1/960 
1/960 

Menen 98 Irebedi As for port. No.54 c.l. Menen.  
Menen 298 Bagabab -do-  
Menen 321 Ijongidi -do-  
Denigomodu 191 Atumurumur 

 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/720 
1/720 
1/720 
1/720 

Menen 74 Aniwen 
 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/480 
1/480 
1/480 
1/480 

Menen 81 Aniwen 
 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/1920 
1/1920 
1/1920 
1/1920 

Menen 104 Irebedi 
 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/640 
1/640 
1/640 
1/640 

Menen 318 Amwagag 
 
Claudette O. T/ee 

(Blanca Olsson 
(Langa Olsson 
(Siobhan Olsson 
(Greer Olsson 

1/1800 
1/1800 
1/1800 
1/1800 

 
NOTE: Those who disagree with the distribution of this estate may appeal to the 

Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication of this Government 
Gazette Notice. 

 
ADOLPH CAPELLE 

ACTING CHAIRMAN 
NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
 
 

     
 
 

 
     


